

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

THE VALSPAR CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 1:14-cv-00527-RGA
)	
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND)	PUBLIC VERSION
COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

Shari Ross Lahlou
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500 – Telephone
slahlou@crowell.com

Joshua C. Stokes
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 S. Flower St., 40th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90066
(213) 622-4750 – Telephone
jstokes@crowell.com

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Kathleen Furey McDonough (No. 2395)
John A. Sensing (No. 5232)
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000 – Telephone
kmcdonough@potteranderson.com
jsensing@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Defendant E. I. du Pont de
Nemours and Company*

Public Version: October 20, 2015
Originally filed: October 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Valspar Misstates The Standard On Summary Judgment.....	2
II. The Third Circuit’s <i>Chocolate</i> Decision Demonstrates Why Summary Judgment Should Be Granted.	4
III. Valspar Cannot Rebut The Extensive Record Of Competition, Which Directly Contradicts Its Proposed Inference.	6
IV. Parallel Price Increase Announcements Are Consistent With Unilateral Action In Oligopolistic Markets.	7
V. Market Share Shifts Were Consistent With Non-Collusive, Concentrated Markets.	8
VI. Sales Between Certain Defendants and their Affiliates Were Not Actions Against Self-Interest.	9
VII. Valspar’s Alleged Evidence Of a Traditional Conspiracy Fails to Exclude the Possibility of Individual Action.	10
A. Participation in TDMA and GSP Does Not Support an Inference of Conspiracy.	10
B. Defendants’ Public Price Announcements Do Not Create An Inference of Conspiracy.....	12
C. There Is No Evidence That Industry Consultants Were Used As Conduits.	14
VIII. Valspar’s Allegations of Post-2010 Conspiratorial Activity Are completely Implausible.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6, 8, 11, 14
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litigation</i> , Nos. 14-2790-2795, 2015 WL 5332604 (3d Cir. Sept. 15, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	6, 8, 10, 12
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litigation</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	1, 4, 6
<i>In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Matsushita Electrical Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	9, 12, 13
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Evidence 407.....	15
